Standard Bidding Document

For

U.P. State Bridge Corporation Ltd.
Bridge Construction Unit-3,
Lucknow.

Estimated Cost of Work: - Rs. 2,76,88,655.00 LAKH



NAME OF WORK:- CONSTRUCTION OF MAIN APPROACH, ADDITIONAL APPROACH AND PROTECTION WORK OF KIWANI RIVER BRIDGE AT TAJPUR SILAULI MARG IN SAKRAN BLOCK OF DISTT- SITAPUR (U.P.)

U.P. State Bridge Corporation Ltd.
Bridge Construction Unit-3,
Lucknow

SECTION I

Office of the General Manager (Lko) U.P. State Bridge Corporation Ltd., Lúcknow

List of Important Dates of Bid for Approach Road under U.P. S.B.C. Ltd.

| 1. | Name of Work | 1- | CONSTRUCTION OF MAIN APPROACH, ADDITIONAL APPROACH AND PROTECTION WORK OF KIWANI RIVER BRIDGE AT TAJPUR SILÂULI MARG IN SAKRAN BLOCK OF DISTT-SITAPUR (U.P.) |
|----|---|------------|--|
| 1 | Completion Period for construction | :- | 06 माह |
| 2 | Date of Issue of Notice Inviting Bid | :- | 01.06.2021 |
| 3 | Period of Sale of Bidding Documents | :- | From: 0106.2021;(6:00 PM) To 11:06:2021 (05:00 PM) |
| 4 | Place | | Lucknow. |
| 5 | Deadline for Receiving Bids | :- | Date: 11.06.2021Time: 05:00 PM (Online) in Office of General Manager (Lko), Lucknow Vibhuti Khand, Gomti Nagar Lucknow 226010 |
| 6 | Time and Date for opening Technical Bid | :- | Date: 14.06.2021 Time: 3.00 PM |
| 7 | Time and Date of opening Financial Bids | :- | To be notified by a displayed notice. |
| 8 | Place of opening Bids | :- | Office of General Manager (Lko), Lucknow Vibhuti Khand, Gomti Nagar Lucknow 226010 |
| 9 | Last Date of Bid Validity | :- | 90 days |
| 10 | Office Inviting Bids | - <u>.</u> | General Manager (Lko), UPSBC Ltd, Lucknow |
| 11 | Estimated Cost (Rs.) | :- | RS-2,76;88,655:00 |
| 12 | Bid Security (Rs.) | :- | NIL BID SECURITY DECLARATION SHOULD BE GIVEN BY THE BIDDER. |
| 13 | Tender Fee (Rs.) | :- | Rs. 29500.00 (Through RTGS/NEFT ONLY) "U.P. STATE BRIDGE CORPORATION LTD BCU-3 LUCKNOW EMD COLLECTION ACCOUNT" IndusInd Bank Ground Floor, HT House 25, Ashok Marg, Lucknow Account No: 150000827262 IFSC Code- INDB0000563) |



ON NON JUDICIAL STAMP OF RS. 100.00

Bid Securing Declaration (Refer Clause 16 of I.T.B.)

| I hereby submit a declaration that the bid submitted by the undersigned, on behalf of the bidder |
|---|
| Mention (Firm Name) shall not be withdrawn or modified |
| during the period of validity i.e not less than 90 days from the bid due date. |
| I, on behalf of the bidder, Mention (Firm Name), also accept the fact that in case the bid is withdrawn or modified during the period of its validity or if we fail to sign the contract in |
| case the work is awarded to us or we fail to submit a performance security before the deadline defined in clause |
| 32 of I.T.B., of then (Firm Name) will be suspended for participation |
| in the tendering process for all contracts of U.P.S.B.C. Ltd/U.P. P.W.D./ All State & Central Government works contract |
| and all ongoing contracts of firm under various authorities/schemes, for a period of one year from bid due date of this |
| work for construction of main approach, additional approach and protection work of Kiwani River Bridge at Tajpur-Silauli |
| Marg in Sakran Block of Distt- Sitapur (U.P.) |
| |
| |
| Bidder's Signature |
| With Seal Date: |
| Place: |



Office of the General Manager (Lko) (Lko.), U.P. State Bridge Corporation Ltd., Lucknow

Notice Inviting Tenders

No. .\$...../E-Tender/GM(LKO)/2021-22

Date: 31 /25 1

The General Manager (Lko), U.P.S.B.C. Ltd., Lucknow on behalf of Managing Director, UPSBC Ltd, Lucknow invites the percentage rate bid from the eligible and approved Contractors registered with UP PWD, class 'A'/UPSBC Ltd Class 'A' Bidders are advised to note the minimum qualification criteria specified in Clause 4 of the Instructions to Bidders to qualify for the award of the contract.

| Sl. No. | District | Name of work | Estimated Cost (Rs.) | Bid Security (Rs.) | Cost of Bid Document | Time of Compl etion | Address of Project Manager | Address of General Manager (Lko) |
|------------|----------|---|-------------------------|--|-------------------------------|------------------------------|---|---|
| 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 | 9 |
| 1- | SITAPUR | CONSTRUCTION OF MAIN APPROACH, ADDITIONAL APPROACH AND PROTECTION WORK OF KIWANI RIVER BRIDGE AT TAJPUR SILAULI MARG IN SAKRAN BLOCK OF DISTT-SITAPUR (U.P.) AS PER BOQ | <u>2:76:88;655:00</u> | Nil (Bid seconity declaration should be fiven by the finden | 2550000 Rugosnett Only) | 6 Month | Bridge Construction Unit-3, Vibhuti Khand, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow | U.P. State Bridge Corporation Ltd., Vibhuti Khand, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow |

Time allowed for completion of work is 180 Days, including rainy season.

4 The bids shall remain valid for acceptance for a period of 180 days from the last date of submission of bids. Bids once submitted cannot be withdrawn.

Bids must be accompanied by non-refundable fee as indicated in <u>Column 6</u> of the above table RTGS/NEFT of "U.P. STATE BRIDGE CORPORATION LTD BCU-3 LUCKNOW EMD COLLECTION ACCOUNT" Bank Account No: 150000827262, IFSC Code- INDB0000563), A set of bidding documents will be available online on website http://etender.up.nic.in.

6 Bid security declaration as mentioned in Column 5 shall be provided by the tenderes on attahced prescribed proforma.

Bids can be downloaded only from date 01.06.2021 on 6.00 PM to 11.06.2021 upto 05.00 PM and bid can be submitted online on or before 11.06.2021 upto 05:00 PM. The technical bids will be opened online on date 14.06.2021 at 15:00 PM. If the office happens be closed on the date of opening of the bids as specified, the bids will be opened online on the next working day respectively, at the same time and validity of bid will be considered from the original date. The date and time of opening of the financial bid shall be notified on website. The Financial bids shall be accordingly opened online.

Bidder has to upload and submit Tender documents all affidavits as per clause 4 of I.T.B., Tender Cost, Earnest Money and all certificates in original in the office of the General Manager (Lko) (Lko.), Vibhuti Khand, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow after opening of Technical & Financial Bid.

9 In case of any discrepancy between the downloaded bid document and that available with the concerned Project Manager/General Manager (Lko), the bid document available in the office would be considered authentic.

Bids must be accompanied with security of the amount specified for the work in the table. Bid security will have to be in any one of the forms as specified in the bidding document and shall be valid for 90 days beyond the validity of the bid.

A bidder shall not be permitted to bid for works in the Zone responsible for award and execution of contracts in which his or her spouse's near relatives (defined as first blood relations, and their spouses) is posted as Divisional Accountant or as an officer in any capacity between the grades of General Manager and Junior Engineer (both inclusive).

\$

- 12 No Engineer of gazetted rank or other Gazetted officer employed in Engineering or Administrative duties in an Engineering Department of the State / Central Government is allowed to work as a Contractor for a period of two years after his retirement from Government service, without Government permission. This contract is liable to be cancelled if either the Contractor or any of his employees is found any time to be such a person who had not obtained the permission of the Government as aforesaid before submission of the tender or engagement in the Contractor's service.
- 13 Bid documents and other details consisting of qualification information and eligibility criterion of bidders, plans, specifications, drawings, the schedule of quantities of the various classes of work to be done and the set of terms & conditions of contract to be completed with by the Contractor can be seen in the office of the General Manager (Lko) mentioned in column 8 of the table corresponding to the respective package between hours of 11.00 am and 04.00 pm on any working day between 02.06.2021 and 10.06.2021
- 14 Any bidder who is having criminal record is not allowed to participate in the bidding process.
- 15 Any bidder who is registered with the state Bar Council is not allowed to participate in the bidding process.
- 16 Bidder must upload and submit information/document on prescribed performa i.e. T4, T5, T6 with bid and photocopy of GST No., PAN, Labour Registration (if applicable).
- 17 Each bidder is required to furnish an affidavit on a non-judicial stamp paper of Rs. 100/- giving all information's on prescribed proforma required for evaluation of the bidding capacity of the bidder.
- 18 Department has right to reject any tender without showing any reason.
- 19 All work shall be carried out as per latest U.P. P.W.D. specification, latest MORD specification and also as per latest circulars of Engineer in Chief UP PWD.
- 20 All rates are inclusive of Contractor's Profit, royalty, T&P, Labour Cess & all taxes except G.S.T.
- 21 Complete detailed documents of e-tender can be downloaded from web portal www.etender.up.nic.in on prescribed dates as per press note.
- 22 The bidder must have experience of one work performed as prime contractor (in the same name and style) on construction works of a similar nature and volume over the last five years or 2 works performed as prime contractor (in the same name and style) on construction works of a similar nature and volume over the last five years.

General Wanager (Lko)
U.P. State Bridge Corporation Ltd,
Lucknow

This is Certify that I have checked the Bid Document and it is correct in all respect.

Project Manager
Bridge Construction Unit-3,
Lucknow

Date:

Percentage BoQ

Tender Inviting Authority: GENERAL MANAGER, UPSBC LTD, LUCKNOW ON BEHALF OF MANAGING DIRECTOR, UPSBC LTD, LUCKNOW

Name of Work: CONSTRUCTION OF MAIN APPROACH, ADDITIONAL APPROACH AND PROTECTION WORK AT TAJPUR SILAULI MARG ON SAKRAN BLOCK IN DISTT-SITAPUR.

Contract No: /E-TENDER/GM(LKO)/2021-22 DT: 30.05.2021

| 1.04 | 1.03 | 1.02 | 1.01 | _ | د | | No. | NUMBER # | (This BOQ ter | Name of the Bidder/ Bidding Firm / Company: | |
|---|---|--|---|---------------------|----|---|-------------------------------|----------|--|---|--|
| MAIN APPROACH:- Construction of embankment with approved material obtained from borrow pits with a lift upto 1.50 m. transporting to site apreading, grading to required stope and compacting to meet requirement of table 300.1 and 300.2 with a lead upto 1000 m. as per Technical specification Clause 301.5 | MAIN APPROACH:- Providing laying spreading material on a prepaired sub grade adding cement@4% by wt the spread material manualy mixing in place with rotavator and compacting with the road roller at the omc to achieve the desired unconfined compressive strength and to form a layer of subgrade. (CTB) | MAIN APPROACH:- Construction of granular sub-base by add 2% cement by weight providing well graded material, spreading in uniform layer with motor grader on prepared surface, mixing by mix in place method with rotavator at OMC and compacting with smooth wheeled roller to achieve the desired density, complete as per Technical Specification Clause 401 (CTSB) | MAIN APPROACH:- Construction of embankment with approved material obtained from borrow pits with a lift upto 1.50 m. transporting to site apreading, grading to required slope and compacting to meet requirement of table 300.1 and 300.2 with a lead upto 1000 m. as per Technical Specification Clause 301.5 | Description of Work | 2 | • | ltem Description | TEXT# | PRICE SCHEDULE (This BOQ template must not be modified/replaced by the bidder and the same should be uploaded after filling the relevent colaboration allowed to enter the Bidder Name and Values only) | | |
| 400.00 | 280.00 | 288.00 | 46198.00 | | 4 | | Quantity | NUMBER# | PRICE SCHEDULE same should be uploaded after filling the relevent coallowed to enter the Bidder Name and Values only) | | I'm and Marre Marre and |
| CUM | СПМ | CUM | CUM | | 5 | | Units | TEXT# | PRICE SCHEDULE uploaded after fillir the Bidder Name a | | - Cont |
| 167.00 | 4900.00 | 4500,00 | 167.00 | | 6 | | Estimated Rate in Rs. P | NUMBER | E ling the relevent and Values only | | 1 |
| 66800.00 | 1372000.00 | 1296000.00 | 7715066.00 | | 53 | | Without Taxes in Rs. P | NUMBER# | columns, else the bidd | | " A The State of t |
| 66800.00 INR Sixty Six Thousand Eight Hundred Only | 1372000.00 INR Thirteen Lakh Seventy Two Thousand Only | 1296000.00 INR Twelve Lakh Ninety Six Thousand Only | INR Seventy Seven Lakh Fifteen Thousand &Sixty Six Only | | 55 | | In Words | TEXT# | umns, else the bidder is liable to be rejected for this tender. Bidders are | | State of the second sec |

भू भू (सुनील कुमार) भू भहा प्रबन्धक (लखनऊ अचंल)

|) |
|---|
| 13.00 . 73320.00 INR Seventy Three Thousand Three Hundred & Twenty |
| 167.00 188376.00 INR One Lakh Eighty Eight Thousand Three Hundred & |
| 4900.00 2763600.00 INR Twenty Seven Lakh Sixty Three Thousend Six |
| 4500.00 . 2673000.00 NR Twenty Six Lakh Seventy Three Thousand |
| 167.00 6467409.00 INR Sixty Four Lakh Sixty Seven Thousand Four |
| 63.00 176400.00 INR One Lakh Seventy Six Thousand Four Hundred |
| 173.00 484400.00 INR Four Lekh Eighty Four Thousand Four Hundred |
| 36400.00 INR Thirty Six Thousand Four Hundred |
| Estimated Rate TOTAL AMOUNT in Without Taxes in Rs. P |
| |

C. 6/2/1/20

भूर नहां प्रबन्धक (लखनऊ अचंत)

| SQM 63.00 355320.00 INR Three Lakh Fifty Five Thousand Three Hundred & INR Three Lakh Fifty Five Thousand Three Hundred & CUM 102.00 13464.00 Only INR Fifteen Lakh Forty Four Thousand Four Hundred & Sixty Four Only INR Fourteen Lakh Forty Four Thousand Four Hundred & Eighty Only Eighty Only Registry Only INR Two Crore Seventy Six Lakh Eighty Eight Thousand Six Hundred & Fifty Five Only Seriect 0.000 INR Zero Only | Select | | | Out of Date in Words |
|--|--------|--------------|---|----------------------|
| 63.00 355320.00 102.00 13464.00 3800.00 1544400.00 4506.00 1486980.00 | C | | Quoted Rate in Figures | Quoted Rate i |
| 63.00 355320.00 102.00 13464.00 3900.00 1544400.00 | | | igures | Total in Figures |
| 63.00 102.00 3800.00 | | al 330.00 | PROTECTION WORK: Providing and laying filter material undermeath pitching in slopes complete as per drawing and technical specification. | 1.17 |
| 63.00 102.00 | CUM | re 396.00 | PROTECTION WORK: Providing and laying boulders pilching on river bed for protection against scour with stone boulders weighing not less than 40 kg, each complete as per drawing and technical specification. | 1.16 |
| 63.00 | СПМ | of 132.00 | PROTECTION WORK: Earth work in excavation of foundation of structures as per drawing and technical specification, including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious matter, dressing of sides and bottom and backfilling with approved material | 1.15 |
| | SQM | st d 5640.00 | ADDITIONAL APPROACH:- Providing and laying seal coat sealing the voids in a bituminous surface laid to the specified levels grade and cross fall using Type-C as Technical Specification Clause 511, | 1.14 |
| SQM 173.00 975720.00 & Twenty Only | SQM | o 5640.00 | ADDITIONAL APPROACH:- Provinding laying & rolling of open graded premix carpet of 20 mm thickness composed of 13.2 mm to 5.6 mm aggregates either using penetration grade bitumen or emulsion to required line, grade and level to serve as wearing course on a previously prepared. | 1.13 |
| Units Estimated Rate TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL AMOUNT in Without Taxes in In Words Rs. P Rs. P | Units | Quantity | Item Description | No. |

8 W. W. W. Sland

अनील कुमार)

(सुनील कुमार) महा प्रबन्धक (लखनऊ अचंल)